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CONSOLIDATED FORM
Trading Managers and Related Persons – Art. 11 – CVM Instruction No. 358/2002
In April 2014 there were operations with securities, in accordance with article 11 of CVM Instruction No 358/2002
	Name of the Company: MARCOPOLO S.A

	Group and related persons
	( ) Board of Directors 
	( ) Board
	( ) Audit Committee
	(X ) Controlling Group
(  )  Technical or Advisory Bodies

	Initial Balance  (03/31/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles 
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	205,449,998
	60.1389
	22.9067

	Share
	Preferred Shares
	4,118,483
	0.7417
	0.4592

	Trades in April/2014

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Intermediary
	Trade
	Day
	Quantity
	Price
	Volume (R$) 

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	2,600
	3.89
	10,114.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	2,800
	3.90
	10,920.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	2,500
	3.93
	9,825.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	3,000
	3.94
	11,820.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	13,600
	3.95
	53,720.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	700
	3.90
	2,730.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	6,000
	3.91
	23,460.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	14,900
	3.92
	58,408.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	8,500
	3.93
	33,405.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	6,700
	3.94
	26,398.00

	Shares
	
	
	Total Purchases of Common Shares
	
	61,300
	3.9282
	240.800,00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	2,000
	4.25
	8,500.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	2,000
	4.28
	8,560.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	1,000
	4.29
	4,290.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	3,000
	4.30
	12,900.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	5,000
	4.32
	21,600.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	10,000
	4.35
	43,500.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	1,000
	4.26
	4,260.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	2,000
	4.28
	8,560.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	1,000
	4.29
	4,290.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.17
	8,340.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.18
	8,360.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.19
	8,380.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.21
	8,420.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	1,000
	4.23
	4,230.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	23
	4,000
	4.02
	16,080.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	9,200
	3.99
	36,708.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	11,500
	4.00
	46,000.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	6,900
	4.01
	27,669.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	15,200
	4.02
	61,104.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	9,200
	4.03
	37,076.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	11,900
	4.04
	48,076.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	4,600
	4.05
	18,630.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	4,600
	4.06
	18,676.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	2,300
	4.07
	9,361.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	2,600
	3.99
	10,374.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	2,000
	4.00
	8,000.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	6,200
	4.01
	24,862.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	9,200
	4.02
	36,984.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	2,300
	4.03
	9,269.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	2,300
	4.04
	9,292.00

	Shares
	
	
	Total Purchases of Preferred Shares
	
	140,000
	4.0882
	572,351.00

	Shares
	
	
	Sales
	
	- o -
	- o -
	- o -

	Shares
	
	
	Total Sales
	
	- o -
	- o -
	- o -

	Final Balance (04/30/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	205,511,298
	60.1568
	22.9135

	Share
	Preferred Shares
	4,224,056
	0.7612
	0.4712
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CONSOLIDATED FORM

Trading Managers and Related Persons – Art. 11 – CVM Instruction No. 358/2002
In April 2014 there were operations with securities, in accordance with article 11 of CVM Instruction No 358/2002
	Name of the Company: MARCOPOLO S.A

	Group and related persons
	(X ) Board of Directors
	( ) Board
	( ) Audit Committee
	( ) Controlling Group

   (  )  Technical or Advisory Bodies

	Initial Balance  (03/31/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	6,810,993
	1.9937
	0.7594

	Share
	Preferred Shares
	2,123,433
	0.3824
	0.2367

	Trades in April/2014

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Intermediary
	Trade
	Day
	Quantity
	Price
	Volume (R$) 

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	6,600
	4.05
	26,730.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	8,900
	4.06
	36,134.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	3,100
	4.07
	12,617.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	1,900
	4.08
	7,752.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	100
	4.10
	410.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	500
	4.13
	2,065.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	1,000
	4.14
	4,140.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	400
	4.15
	1,660.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	11
	5,200
	4.16
	21,632.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	14
	1,000
	4.08
	4,080.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	14
	100
	4.10
	410.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	14
	900
	4.11
	3,699.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	14
	200
	4.12
	824.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	14
	300
	4.13
	1,239.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	700
	4.05
	2,835.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	200
	4.08
	816.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	3,700
	4.09
	15,133.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	400
	4.11
	1,644.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	9,200
	4.12
	37,904.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	1,700
	4.08
	6,936.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	19,500
	4.09
	79,755.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	4,300
	4.10
	17,630.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	600
	3.89
	2,334.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	1,100
	3.90
	4,290.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	700
	3.93
	2,751.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	600
	3.94
	2,364.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	24
	4,100
	3.95
	16,195.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	1,700
	3.91
	6,647.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	4,100
	3.92
	16,072.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	2,600
	3.93
	10,218.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	25
	1,800
	3.94
	7,092.00

	
	
	
	Total Purchases of Common Shares
	
	87,200
	4.0597
	354,008.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	2,000
	4.25
	8,500.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	2,000
	4.28
	8,560.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	1,000
	4.29
	4,290.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	3,000
	4.30
	12,900.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	5,000
	4.32
	21,600.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	15
	10,000
	4.35
	43,500.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	1,000
	4.26
	4,260.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	2,000
	4.28
	8,560.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	17
	1,000
	4.29
	4,290.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.17
	8,340.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.18
	8,360.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.19
	8,380.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	2,000
	4.21
	8,420.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	22
	1,000
	4.23
	4,230.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	23
	4,000
	4.02
	16,080.00

	
	
	
	Total Purchases of Preferred Shares
	
	40,000
	4.2567
	170,270.00

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Sale
	22
	10
	4.09
	40.90

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Sale
	25
	10
	3.78
	37.80

	Shares
	Common Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Sale
	25
	20
	3.79
	75.80

	
	
	
	Total Sales
	
	40
	3.8625
	154.50

	Final Balance (04/30/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	6,898,153
	2.0192
	0.7691

	Share
	Preferred Shares
	2,139,690
	0.3810
	0.2359
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CONSOLIDATED FORM

Trading Managers and Related Persons – Art. 11 – CVM Instruction No. 358/2002
In April 2014 there were operations with securities, in accordance with article 11 of CVM Instruction No 358/2002
	Name of the Company: MARCOPOLO S.A

	Group and related persons
	 ( ) Board of Directors
	( x ) Board
	( ) Audit Committee
	( ) Controlling Group 

( ) Technical or Advisory Bodies

	Initial Balance  (03/31/2014)

	Share
	Common Shares
	406,250
	0.1189
	0.0453

	Share
	
Preferred Shares

	2,228,722
	0.4014
	0.2485

	Trades in April/2014

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Intermediary
	Trade
	Day
	Quantity
	Price
	Volume (R$) 

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	04
	9,000
	4.44
	39,960.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Purchase
	09
	11,400
	4.20
	47,880.00

	Shares
	
	
	Total Purchases
	
	20,400
	4.3059
	87,840.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Sale
	04
	4,500
	4.44
	19,980.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	SOLIDUS
	Sale
	04
	4,500
	4.44
	19,980.00

	Shares
	
	
	Total Sales
	
	9,000
	4.44
	39,960.00

	Final Balance (04/30/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	406,250
	0.1189
	0.0453

	Share
	
Preferred Shares

	2,229.534
	0.0413
	0.2486
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CONSOLIDATED FORM

Trading Managers and Related Persons – Art. 11 – CVM Instruction No. 358/2002
     In April 2014 there were operations with securities, in accordance with article 11 of CVM Instruction No 358/2002.
	Name of the Company: MARCOPOLO S.A

	Group and related persons
	( ) Board of Directors
	( ) Board
	( ) Audit Committee
	( ) Controlling Group 

(x ) Technical or Advisory Bodies

	Initial Balance  (03/31/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	-o -
	- o -
	- o-

	Share
	
Preferred Shares

	643,080
	0.1158
	0.0717

	Trades in April/2014

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Intermediary
	Trade
	Day
	Quantity
	Price
	Volume (R$) 

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Purchase/Withdraw
	02
	18,700
	4.57
	85,459.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Purchase/Withdraw
	03
	1,300
	4.55
	5,915.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Purchase/Withdraw
	08
	30,000
	4.40
	132,000.00

	Shares
	
	
	Total Purchases/ Withdraws
	
	50,000
	4.4675
	223,374.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Sale/Loan
	02
	18,700
	4.50
	86,020.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Sale/Loan
	02
	1,300
	4.59
	5,967.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Sale/Loan
	08
	30,000
	4.50
	135,000.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Sale/Loan
	17
	10,000
	4.41
	44,100.00

	Shares
	Preferred Shares
	BANIF
	Sale/Loan
	25
	19,200
	4.00
	76,800.00

	Shares
	
	
	Total Sales/

Loans
	
	79,200
	4.3925
	347.887,00

	Final Balance (04/30/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	-o -
	- o -
	- o-

	Share
	
Preferred Shares

	613,880
	0.1106
	0.0684
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CONSOLIDATED FORM

Trading Managers and Related Persons – Art. 11 – CVM Instruction No. 358/2002
In April 2014 there were no operations with securities, in accordance with article 11 of CVM Instruction No 358/2002.
	Name of the Company: MARCOPOLO S.A

	Group and related persons
	(  ) Board of Directors
	( ) Board
	(x ) Audit Committee
	( ) Controlling Group 

( ) Technical or Advisory Bodies

	Initial Balance  (03/31/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	7,200
	0.0021
	0.0008

	Share
	
Preferred Shares

	320,000
	0.7029
	0.3599

	Trades in April/2014

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Intermediary
	Trade
	Day
	Quantity
	Price
	Volume (R$)

	Shares
	
	
	Purchase
	
	-o -
	- o -
	- o-

	Shares
	
	
	Total Purchases
	
	-o -
	- o -
	- o-

	Shares
	
	
	Sale
	
	-o -
	- o -
	- o-

	Shares
	
	
	Total Sales
	
	-o -
	- o -
	- o-

	Final Balance (04/30/2014)

	Securities/Derivative
	Features of the Titles
	Quantity
	Participation %

	
	
	
	Same Species/Class
	Total

	Share
	Common Shares
	7,200
	0.0021
	0.0008

	Share
	
Preferred Shares

	320,000
	0.7029
	0.3599
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